This .pdf document is bookmarked

Operating Instructions and Parts Manual
8-inch Variable Speed Bench Grinder

Model IBG-8VS

JET

427 New Sanford Road

LaVergne, Tennessee 37086 Part No. M-578208
Ph.: 800-274-6848 Edition 3 09/2018

www.jettools.com Copyright © 2017 JET


Tom Gauger
This .pdf document is bookmarked


8T

26

25

26

M3IA Papojdx3 — Japund paads ajgelieA SA8-9dl T'T'ZT



12.1.2 IBG-8VS Variable Speed Grinder — Parts List

Index No. Part No. Description Size

i IBG8-01........cccennneeee Truss Head SCreW .........ueeevveeiiiiiiiiiiiie e eeiiieeee e 3/16"-24 x 1/4”

2 i, IBG8-02......cccvvevee RUBDEI Pad ... e
3 IBG8-03.....cceveeeeeinnnns BASE PIALE ....evviiiiii et e e
4., IBG8-04.......c.ovveeee. Truss Head SCreW .........occevevviieieiiien e 3/16"-24 x 3/8”
5, F011289.....ccccceeeeenens Truss Head Phillips Tap SCrew........ccccccovvevvvvvereeennnn #BXL/2" e,
6 e IBG8VS-06................ ElECHICAl BOX ..iiiiieiieiiiie ettt e
T o IBG8VS-07............... INVEITEN PCB ..o e
8 i, TS-0050021 .............. HEX Cap SCIeW......cooviiiiiiriiieeiiee e 1/4”-20 x 5/8" ........
9, TS-0720071 .............. LOCK WaAShET.....ueiiiieii it LA i,
10, IBG8VS-10................ BaSE. .t e
11, IBG8-11.....ccevveevinnnnns (O70] (o 1 = F- (= TSRS PRRR
12 e, IBG8VS-12................ Control Panel w/ Digital Readout (includes #13)..... ....coccvvvvieereeinniinnen.
13, IBG8VS-13................ PanNEl DECAI ......uvviiiiee ettt e e
14 e, IBG8VS-14................ MOLOE HOUSING ...vvviiiiiee ettt ee e e e e e e e e e e siaareeee s
5. IBG8VS-15................ ] €= 10 )
16.............. IBG8VS-16................ ] (0 PPN
17 i, IBG8-17...coevveiiinnen MOEOI FaN ..o e
18 ., BB-6204ZZ................ Ball BEAING ....vvvveeeeiiiiiiiiiee e 620427 .................
19 . IBG8-19.....covveeeen. ENG BEII ... e
20 .. TS-1540031 .............. HEX NUL. ..o M5 .
21 i IBG8-21....ccovvvveeee. WHEEI GUAIT......ceiiiiiiiieitee et eeerir e e e e
22 i, IBG8-22....ccceveeeeennns WRHEEI FIANGE. ...ciiii ettt taree e e e e e s e e e e e e
23 i, IBG8-23....eevvivieiiiiins Grinding Wheel .........ccooeiiiiiiiiiiiecnee e #36 Grit, 8" Dia

24 .. IBG8-24........cccccuvee. Hex Nut (Left Hand Thread) ..........ccccvvevieeeiiiiineen. 5/8"-11UNC...........
25 i, IBG8-25.....ccccvvereen WHEEI COVEN ...ttt eee e st e e
26 .. IBG8-26.....ccccccennnne. Truss Head SCreW .........ueeevieeiiiiiiiiieiie e ceiiiieee e 1/47-20 x 3/4” ........
27 i, IBG8-27...ccoveeeen. TOOI REST-LETT ... e
28 .. TS-0680041 .............. Flat Washer ........c.ooeveeiiiiiie e 3/8 i,
29 i, IBG8-29.....ccvvveee. HEX Cap SCIeW......ccoviiiiiiiriie et 3/8”-16 x 3/4" ........
1CT0 IBG8-30.....cccceeenrnnn TOOI RESE-RIGNT.....c it eee e e e s e e e e e e e
3l TS-0060011 .............. HEX Cap SCIeW......ccoviiiieiriie ettt 3/87-16 x 1/2" ........
Y IBG8-32....cevvvveeeiiinns Spark Guard — LEft ...uuuiriieei e e
33 IBG8-33....cciiieeen, EYE SNIEIA ... e
CY S IBG8-34.....covveeeeiiinns Eye Shield Bracket -Left.........cooviuiiiiiiieiiiiciiiiiiieees i ssvnveeee e
35 IBG8-35....ccciciiirern EYe ShIield PIALE ........eviiiiieieie e e
36 .. IBG8-36....ccccceeennnnn Truss Head SCreW .........ueeeveeeiiiiiiiiiiiie e ceiiiieee e 3/16"-24 x 1/2”

37 e IBG8-37...oeevirerein KNOD < e
ICTS I TS-0680021 .............. Flat Washer ... A i,
39 e, IBG8-39....cevvieiiiiiinns Spark Guard — RIght ... e
40.............. IBG8-40.....ccceceevinnnnns Eye Shield Bracket — Right..........ccccviiiiiiiiiiies e
41 ... TS-2284082 .............. Pan Head SCreW.........cccovvvieieiiiiie e MAX8..covieeeeins
42 i IBG8-42.......evvvvnnnnnnnn o = M5 x 0.8 x 205

43 ... IBG8-43.....ccveeen. Grinder Wheel..........ccooiiiiniii e #60 Grit, 8" Dia

44 .............. IBG8-44........ccccuv. Hex Nut (Right Hand Thread).........cccoccveeeeiiiiieen. 5/8"-11UNC...........
45 .. IBG8-45B ... DuUst POrt ASSEMDIY ......cvviiiiiieii s e
45-1........... IBG8-45-1.................. LI 1T o P OO PP
45-2........... IBG8-45-2.................. Y o1 1T PSRRI
45-3........... IBG8-45-3........ccn. CONNECTON SIERVE ...t e
46 .............. IBG8-46.....ccccccevennnnn Power Cord with 15A PlUg.....c..ccovivviiiirieeeiiciiiieenn, 16AWG x 3C SJT
47 e IBG8-47 ... Strain Relief ..o e
50 .. IBG8-50.....cccccevvinnnns Lamp FiXed BraCkel.........ccuuviiiieeiiiiiiieieie s eriiieees aeessiiinneeeeeessinnneeeens
51 .. FO00296 ...........covnene Flat Hd Phillips Machine Screw ............cccovvvveeennnns 1/47-20 x 3/8" ........
L3 T TS-0680041 .............. Flat Washer ........c.cveeiiiiiie e 38 s
54 oo IBG8-54.....cccccevnnnn Dresser ASSembIY.........ooccvviieiiiniii, Dia. 1-1/4 ..............
54-1........... IBG8-54-1.................. BOOY ..ttt e obbe e e e e e et ae e e e anees
54-2........... IBG8-54-2........ccn.. HOOU ... e e s
54-3........... IBG8-54-3........cuvveeeee UL - e
54-4........... IBG8-54-4.................. CULEEr WASNET ...t e
54-5........... IBG8-54-5.......ccccnneee. PN BMM ..o
54-6........... TS-1503051 .............. Socket Head Cap SCrew .......ccvvevvveeeiiiiiiiiiiiiee e M6 X 20 .....cuvveenne

19



Index No Part No Description Size

54-7........... IBG8-54-7.......uuvvuunnen SQUAE NUL ... MB...ooooeeenne
55 i, TS-0680041 .............. Flat Washer ........ccccooviiiiiiicec e 318"
56 .. TS-0060011 .............. HEX CaP SCrEW....vvvviieeeiiiiiiieeee et 3/8"-16 x 1/2” ..
57 i IBG8-33....cciiieeen EYE SNIEIA ..o e
58 .. IBG8-35....cccvvieeeiiinns Eye Shield PlIate .......ccuvviiiiiie ettt e e eanaee e
59 i, IBG8-36.....ccvvveeneen. Truss Head SCreW .........ccccveviiieieiiieee e 3/16"-24 x 1/2”
60 ..cccennen. IBG8-37...ceeiiieeenen. KNOD < e e
61, TS-0680021 .............. Flat Washer ... V4" i
100............ IBG8-100..........ccueee Eye Shield Assembly — Left (includes 31-38,53) ..... cccccceeeevvinvvvnnnnn.
101............ IBG8-101.........ccuneee Eye Shield Assembly — Right (includes 39,40,55-61) ...........cccveeen...
.................. JET-92.........cccccvvveee.. JET LOQO (NOt ShOWN) v 92X38mMm .
.................. LM000277 ................. ID/Warning Label, IBG-8VS (N0t ShOwn) ........ccccccees viiiiiiiiieeeiiiiiin,

20



12.2.1 IBG-Stand Assembly (OPTIONAL) — Exploded View

i 10
{/

12.2.2 IBG-Stand Assembly (OPTIONAL) — Parts List

Index No. Part No. Description Size Qty
.................. 578172...................... IBG-Stand for Bench Grinders (#1 thru 13) .......cccccs vevvvviiiiieeeeeeeiiiiiieee e 1
1o IBGS-01 .....coveevvennne B, .t et 1
2 e, IBGS-02 ....cceeeeevs POSt (iNCIUAES #3 @N0 H4) ..ovviee et ees crirrre e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e nannes 1
3 IBGS-03 ....coevveeviinn INSEIT RING .ttt reree e e e s s e e e e e e s nabbaeeeeas 2
4o, IBGS-04 .......ovvvnnnnnnen PN ———— DBAX1A e 2
5 IBGS-05...ccovveeennen. Water POt HOIAET .......cooiiiiiieeiee et e 1
6. IBGS-06 .....cccceevnnnne WALET POt e e e e e s e e e e e 1
T o IBGS-07 ..coevvveeeen. PIAIFOIM e e e e 1
S T TS-1540071 .............. HEX NUL. ... MLO ..o 6
(S TR TS-1505041 .............. Socket Head Cap SCrew ..........eeevveeiiiiiviieeneeennininns M10 X 30 ..vvvveeeeeeiiiinnee 6
10.............. TS-1490071 .............. HEX Cap SCrEW......uvvveveieieeeeieeeeeaeneneneeeeeneeeneneennnnnenes M8 X 40 ... 4
11 s TS-1550061 .............. Flat Washer ... MB .o 8
12 e TS-2361081 .............. LOCK WaSKer ...t M8 4
13 s TS-1540061 .............. HEX NUL. .. MB . 4



12.3.1 DBG-Stand Assembly (OPTIONAL) — Exploded View

12.3.2 DBG-Stand Assembly (OPTIONAL) — Parts List

Index No. Part No. Description Size

.................. 578173...................... DBG-Stand for Bench Grinders (#1 thru 14)......c..cc. coovvviiiveeeeennnn.
i DBGS-01.....cccceeeneeee. g PV 1 0] 1 0 0 [P
2 e, DBGS-02......ccccevvunne Stamped Stand Front ... e
K I, DBGS-03.......cccvvnveeeee ST 1T =TT
4o, DBGS-04......c.cccovnueee Stamped Stand COVET ......ccvvviiiiiee s ceee e e
B DBGS-05......ccceeeeeeee. Water POt HOIAEN .......uveiiiiiiiieee e e
6., IBGS-06 ........ceeevvnnnens A4 1 =T g = o | PR
A TS-0070011 .............. HEX Cap SCrEW.......evvvivieiiiieiiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees 1/2"-13x 1" ..
< T TS-0720111 .............. LOCK WASKNET.......cuviiieiieieieieiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeessssesssssnnnnes 12"
(< I TS-081F032............... Pan Head Maching SCrew ........cccoooeevvvvvviienieeeeeeennnn, 1/4”-20 x 3/8”
10 TS-0051051 .............. HEX Cap SCIeW.....cceeiiiieeeiiieeeeiiie e etree e siee e enaeee s 5/16"-18 x 1"
11, TS-0720081 .............. LOCK WaASKhET........covviiiiiiiiiiieee e 5/16".............
12 TS-1490071 .............. HEX Cap SCIeW.....cceiiiivieiciiiieeeeiiiieesseeeeesiaeee e M8 x 40 ........
13 s TS-2361081 .............. LOCK WaASKhET........cceviieiiiiiiieeee e V< —
14 ... TS-2311081 .............. HEX NUL....cooiiiiiiiieeeeeeaean M8...ccoovrrnnnen

22



	8-inch Variable Speed Bench Grinder
	1.0 IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
	2.0 Table of contents
	3.0 About this manual
	4.0 Specifications
	4.1 Mounting hole dimensions

	5.0 Setup and assembly
	5.1 Unpacking
	5.2 Carton contents
	5.3 Tools required for assembly
	5.4 Securing the grinder
	5.5 Assembling eye shield brackets to spark guards
	5.6 Installing spark guards/brackets
	5.7 Eye shields
	5.8 Tool rests
	5.9 Dust hose

	6.0 Electrical connections
	6.1 Grounding instructions
	6.2 Extension cords
	6.3 Voltage conversion

	7.0 Operation
	7.1 Operating controls
	7.2 Precautions

	8.0 Adjustments
	8.1 Eye shield tilt adjustment
	8.2 Spark guard
	8.3 Tool rest

	9.0 User-maintenance
	9.1 Ring test
	9.2 Care of grinding wheels
	9.3 Changing wheels
	9.4 Wheel balancing
	9.4.1 Adjusting concentricity
	9.4.2 Correcting side-to-side wobble

	9.5 Dressing the wheels
	9.6 Wire wheel brushes
	9.7 Cleaning
	9.8 Lubrication
	9.9 Additional servicing

	10.0 Troubleshooting IBG-8VS Bench Grinder
	10.1 General electrical and mechanical problems
	10.2 Digital readout error codes

	11.0 Optional accessories
	12.0 Replacement Parts
	12.1.1 IBG-8VS Variable Speed Grinder – Exploded View
	12.1.2 IBG-8VS Variable Speed Grinder – Parts List
	12.2.1 IBG-Stand Assembly (OPTIONAL) – Exploded View
	12.2.2 IBG-Stand Assembly (OPTIONAL) – Parts List
	12.3.1 DBG-Stand Assembly (OPTIONAL) – Exploded View
	12.3.2 DBG-Stand Assembly (OPTIONAL) – Parts List

	13.0 Electrical Connections – IBG-8VS Grinder
	14.0 Warranty and Service



